
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 22-576

PATRICK MORRISEY, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of West Virginia,

Petitioner,

v.

WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER OF WEST VIRGINIA, on behalf of itself, its staff, its physicians, and its patients; **DR. JOHN DOE**, on behalf of himself and his patients; **DEBRA BEATTY**; **DANIELLE MANESS**; and **KATIE QUIÑONEZ**,

Respondents.

**Appeal from the Circuit
Court of Kanawha County**

**Case Nos. 22-C-556,
22-C-557, 22-C-558,
22-C-559, 22-C-560**

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Patrick Morrisey
Attorney General

Douglas P. Buffington, II (WVB #8157)
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Curtis R. A. Capehart (WVB #9876)
Deputy Attorney General

State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305-0220
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Facsimile: (304) 558-0140
Douglas.P.Buffington@wvago.gov
Curtis.R.A.Capehart@wvago.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

John Bursch*
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (616) 450-4235
Facsimile: (202) 347-3622
jbursch@adflegal.org

Jacob P. Warner*
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jwarner@adflegal.org

Ali Kilmartin (WVB #12856)
Julie M. Blake*
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
akilmartin@adflegal.org
jblake@adflegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT SUMMARY 7

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Respondents are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their implied-repeal, desuetude, and due process claims..... 11

 A. The Act was not impliedly repealed when the Legislature enacted new civil laws to regulate abortion in response to *Roe*..... 11

 1. The Act does not conflict with the State’s post-*Roe* civil laws. 11

 2. The *Roe*-era civil laws contain no “plain and clearly apparent” legislative intent to repeal the Act. 13

 B. The Act is not void for desuetude. 19

 C. The Act does not violate due process. 21

 II. Respondents suffer no irreparable harm without an injunction. 23

 III. West Virginia and its citizens are suffering the most irreparable of harms—the loss of innocent, human life—every week the lower court’s preliminary injunction remains in place. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Belknap v. Shock</i> , 125 W. Va. 385, 24 S.E.2d 457 (1943)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bialek v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 155 W. Va. 657, 186 S.E.2d 840 (1972)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Burgess v. Porterfield</i> , 196 W. Va. 178, 469 S.E.2d 114 (1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Comm. On Legal Ethics of the W. Virginia State Bar v. Printz</i> , 187 W. Va. 182, 416 S.E.2d 720 (1992)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953)..... | 3, 19 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... | 5, 20 |
| <i>Doe v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 529 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1975) | 4, 14, 20 |
| <i>Heydon’s Case</i> , 76 Eng. Rep. 637 (1584)..... | 17 |
| <i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re I.T.</i> , 233 W. Va. 500, 759 S.E.2d 447 (2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Justice v. W. Virginia AFL-CIO</i> , 246 W. Va. 205, 866 S.E.2d 613, 628 (2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>Kanawha Cnty. Pub. Libr. Bd. v. Bd. of Educ. of Cnty. of Kanawha</i> , 231 W. Va. 386, 745 S.E.2d 424 (2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 740 (1931)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846, 849 (5th. Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Morrissey v. W. Va. AFL-CIO</i> , 239 W. Va. 633, 804 S.E.2d 883 (2017)..... | 10, 11, 24, 25 |
| <i>Ne. Nat. Energy LLC v. Panchira Energy LLC</i> , 243 W. Va. 362, 844 S.E.2d 133 (2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>People v. Higuera</i> , 244 Mich. App. 429 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Great Nw., Hawaii, Alaska, & Kentucky, Inc. v. Cameron</i> , No. 3:22-cv-198-RGB, 2022 WL 1597163 (W.D. Ky. May 19, 2022)..... | 23 |
| <i>Rice v. Underwood</i> , 205 W. Va. 274, 217 S.E.2d 751 (1998)..... | 12, 13, 14, 17, 18 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 1, 2, 24 |
| <i>Shipley v. Jefferson Cnty. Ct.</i> , 72 W. Va. 656, 78 S.E.2d 792 (1913)..... | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Bentley</i> , 493 F. Supp. 916 (E.D. Ark. 1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>Smith v. State Workmen’s Compensation Comm’r</i> , 159 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975)..... | 12, 23 |
| <i>Smith v. Townsend</i> , 148 U.S. 490 (1893)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Sorsby</i> , 210 W. Va. 708, 559 S.E.2d 45 (2001)..... | 13, 14, 17, 18 |
| <i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</i> , 149 W.Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965)..... | 22 |
| <i>State ex rel. Bibb v. Chambers</i> , 138 W. Va. 701, 77 S.E.2d 297 (1953)..... | 17 |
| <i>State ex rel. Canterbury v. Blake</i> , 213 W. Va. 656, 584 S.E.2d 512 (2003)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>State ex rel. Golden v. Kaufman</i> , 236 W. Va. 635, 760 S.E.2d 883 (2014)..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State ex rel. K.M. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 212 W. Va. 783, 575 S.E.2d 393 (2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. Marcum v. Wayne Cnty. Ct.</i> , 90 W. Va 105, 110 S.E.2d 482 (1922)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>State ex rel. Myers v. Wood</i> , 154 W. Va. 431, 175 S.E.2d 637 (1970)..... | 22 |
| <i>State ex rel. Skinner v. Dostert</i> , 166 W. Va. 743, 278 S.E.2d 624 (1981)..... | 13, 21, 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Morton</i> , 140 W. Va. 207, 84 S.E.2d 791 (1954)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Black</i> , 526 N.W.2d 132 (Wis. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Bull</i> , 204 W. Va. 255, 512 S.E.2d 177 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Connor</i> , 244 W. Va. 594, 855 S.E.2d 902 (2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 229 W. Va. 695, 735 S.E.2d 570 (2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Flinn</i> , 158 W. Va. 111, 208 S.E.2d 538 (1974)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Gen. Daniel Morgan Post No. 548, Veterans of Foreign Wars</i> , 144 W. Va. 137, 107 S.E.2d 353 (1959)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Lewis</i> , 235 W. Va. 694, 776 S.E.2d 591 (2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Mills</i> , 243 W. Va. 328, 844 S.E.2d 99 (2020)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Mines</i> , 38 W. Va. 125, 130, 18 S.E. 470, 471-72 (1893) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Patachas</i> , 96 W. Va. 203, 122 S.E.2d 545 (1924)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Snyder</i> , 64 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E. 385 (1905)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Trumka v. Clerk of Cir. Ct. of Mingo Cnty.</i> , 175 W. Va. 371, 332 S.E.2d 826 (1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 482 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1973) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Gilliland</i> , 312 U.S. 86 (1941)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 566 F. Supp. 162 (D.D.C. 1983)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 222 U.S. 274 (1911)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... | 19 |
| <i>Weeks v. Connick</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D. La. 1990)..... | 18 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 2 | 25 |
| W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 6 | 25 |
| W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 8 | 25 |
| W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 17 | 25 |
| W. VA. CONST. art. VI, § 57..... | 23 |
| W. VA. CONST. art. XI § 8 (1862)..... | 4, 14 |
| Statutes | |
| VA. CODE tit. 54, ch. 191, § 8 (1849)..... | 4, 14 |
| W. VA. CODE § 16-2F-1 | 4 |
| W. VA. CODE § 16-2F-5 | 13 |

| | |
|------------------------------|--------|
| W. VA. CODE § 16-2I-1 | 4 |
| W. VA. CODE § 16-2I-5 | 12, 13 |
| W. VA. CODE § 16-2M-1 | 4 |
| W. VA. CODE § 16-2M-6..... | 12, 13 |
| W. VA. CODE § 16- 2O-1 | 4 |
| W. VA. CODE § 16-2P-1 | 5, 13 |
| W. VA. CODE §16-2Q-1 | 5 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-8 | 4, 12 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-17 | 5, 15 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-18 | 5, 15 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-19 | 5, 15 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-20 | 5, 15 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-21 | 5, 15 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-22 | 5, 15 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-23 | 5, 15 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-24 | 5, 15 |
| W. VA. CODE § 61-2-25 | 5, 15 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Antonin SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (Thompson/West 2012) | 19, 20 |
| Associated Press, <i>W.VA. Lawmakers Nix Veto, Put 20-week Abortion Ban Into Law</i> , WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING (Mar. 6, 2015) | 16 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)..... | 20 |
| H.B. 4264, 85th Leg., Reg. Session (W. Va. 2018)..... | 5, 15 |
| Joel Ebert, <i>Abortion bill bound for Senate floor</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (Feb. 19, 2015)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Joel Ebert, <i>Abortion bills have support in Legislature</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (Jan. 21, 2015)..... | 16 |
| Joel Ebert & Whitney Burdette, <i>Pain Capable bill up for vote on Wednesday</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (Feb. 10, 2015)..... | 15 |
| Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Overruling Roe v. Wade: The Implications for the Law</i> , 32 ISSUES L. & MED. 341 (2017) | 14, 18 |
| Ron Hutchinson, <i>Judge says abortion law flawed</i> , CHARLESTON DAILY MAIL, 1998 WLNR 767785 (June 12, 1998) | 16 |
| S.B. 457, 79th Leg., Reg. Session (W. Va. 2010)..... | 5, 15 |
| Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Mischief Rule</i> , 109 GEO. L.J. 967 (2021)..... | 14, 17 |
| Whitney Burdette, <i>Gov. Tomblin again vetoes abortion ban bill</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (Mar. 3, 2015) | 16 |
| Whitney Burdette, <i>House passes ban on abortion after 20 weeks</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (Feb. 11, 2015) | 16 |
| WOMEN’S HEALTH CENTER OF WEST VIRGINIA HOMEPAGE (last visited July 19, 2022) | 25 |
